The Astrophysical Journal, 721:90–97, 2010 September 20 doi:10.1088/0004-637X/721/1/90
C© 2010. The American Astronomical Society. All rights reserved. Printed in the U.S.A.
SPT-CL J0546-5345: A MASSIVE z > 1 GALAXY CLUSTER SELECTED VIA THE SUNYAEV–ZEL’DOVICH
EFFECT WITH THE SOUTH POLE TELESCOPE
M. Brodwin
1,25,26
, J. Ruel
2

um
be
r
Figure 3. Left: histogram of spectroscopic redshifts obtained for SPT-CL J0546-5345, showing a very broad peak consisting of 21 members (shaded regions) centered
at 〈z〉 = 1.0665 (dotted line). The passive galaxies used in the dynamical analysis are shaded red. Galaxies for which redshifts were determined from [O ii] emission
are shaded blue. Spectroscopic non-members are unshaded. The inset shows all the secure redshifts obtained toward this cluster. Right: color–magnitude diagram in
i − [3.6] within a 2.′5 radius around SPT-CL J0546-5345. The red (blue) squares are the spectroscopically confirmed passive ([O ii]) members. The passive members
form a rich red sequence. Spectroscopic non-members are marked with X symbols. The 5σ color–magnitude limit is indicated by the dashed line. One member is
omitted due to low-S/N photometry. The red line is the rest-frame Coma CMR, in the approximately (U −H ) color probed by our filters, normalized to match a BC03
passively evolving L∗ galaxy.
(A color version of this figure is available in the online journal.)
Table 1
Spectroscopic Members of SPT-CL J0546-5345
ID R.A. Decl. z δza Principal
(J2000) (J2000) Spectral Feature
J054637.2-534525 05:46:37.23 −53:45:25.6 1.0647 0.0002 Ca HK/D4000
J054636.2-534413 05:46:36.22 −53:44:13.4 1.0656 0.0004 Ca HK/D4000
J054642.3-534554 05:46:42.36 −53:45:54.5 1.0548 0.0003 Ca HK/D4000
J054633.6-534540 05:46:33.67 −53:45:40.5 1.0775 0.0005 Ca HK/D4000
J054635.1-534502 05:46:35.14 −53:45:02.0 1.0676 0.0003 Ca HK/D4000
J054638.9-534356 05:46:38.90 −53:43:56.2 1.0743 0.0003 Ca HK/D4000
J054634.8-534555 05:46:34.81 −53:45:55.6 1.0567 0.0002 Ca HK/D4000
J054635.8-534542 05:46:35.82 −53:45:42.0 1.0710 0.0003 Ca HK/D4000
J054638.6-534513 05:46:38.68 −53:45:13.7 1.0692 0.0003 Ca HK/D4000
J054644.3-534538 05:46:44.36 −53:45:38.4 1.0619 0.0002 Ca HK/D4000
J054645.0-534625 05:46:45.04 −53:46:25.9 1.0662 0.0003 Ca HK/D4000
J054641.8-534613 05:46:41.84 −53:46:13.5 1.0712 0.0004 Ca HK/D4000
J054630.3-534425 05:46:30.37 −53:44:25.3 1.0502 0.0005 Ca HK/D4000
J054638.8-534620 05:46:38.80 −53:46:20.2 1.0681 0.0004 Ca HK/D4000
J054633.8-534409 05:46:33.86 −53:44:09.3 1.0586 0.0005 Ca HK/D4000
J054646.8-534610 05:46:46.89 −53:46:10.9 1.0625 0.0005 Ca HK/D4000
J054634.9-534437 05:46:34.92 −53:44:37.5 1.0705 0.0005 Ca HK/D4000
J054636.4-534619 05:46:36.43 −53:46:19.5 1.0805 0.0007 Ca HK/D4000
J054644.4-534502 05:46:44.42 −53:45:02.7 1.0661 0.0025 [O ii]
J054646.8-534557 05:46:46.87 −53:45:57.6 1.0686 0.0002 [O ii]
J054642.0-534543 05:46:42.08 −53:45:43.9 1.0524 0.0002 [O ii]
Note. a Redshift errors are twice those given by RVSAO.
errors (Danese et al. 1980). For the full membership, we find